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PALM BEACH COUNTY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

ZONING DIVISION 
 
 
Application No.: ZV/Z-2021-00100 
Application Name: W.E. Schlechter & Sons  
Control No./Name: 2021-00019 (W.E. Schlechter & Sons) 
Applicant: Eleanor W. Schlechter & J.O. Schlechter 
Owners: Eleanor W. Schlechter & J.O. Schlechter 
Agent: Schmidt Nichols - Josh Nichols 
Telephone No.: (561) 684-6141 
Project Manager: Brenya Martinez, Site Planner II 

TITLE:  a Type 2 Variance  REQUEST:  to eliminate the required number of trees within the Right-of-
Way Buffer.  TITLE:  an Official Zoning Map Amendment REQUEST:  to allow a rezoning from the 
Agricultural Residential (AR) Zoning District to the Light Industrial (IL) Zoning District. 
 
APPLICATION SUMMARY: The Applicant proposes to rezone the site from AR to the IL Zoning 
District to allow for the development of a 18,450 square foot (sq. ft.) building, which includes a 17,950 
sq. ft. Heavy Repair & Maintenance use, and a 500 sq. ft. Heavy Vehicle Sales and Rental use.  The 
Preliminary Site Plan (PSP) indicates a total of 78 parking spaces, as well as an additional 51 spaces 
identified as display areas.  In addition, a Type 2 Variance is requested to reduce landscape 
requirements by eliminating 23 canopy trees as required by Code for the 562 ft. portion of the R-O-W 
Buffer fronting State Road 715.   
 
One access point is proposed from State Road 715 to connect to the proposed development area. 
 
SITE DATA: 
Location: East side of State Road 715, approximately 0.33 miles 

north of NW Avenue P. 
Property Control Number(s)  00-37-43-30-00-000-3010; 00-37-43-30-00-000-3030 
Existing Future Land Use Designation: Industrial (IND) 
Proposed Future Land Use Designation: Industrial (IND)  
Existing Zoning District: Agricultural Residential District (AR) 
Proposed Zoning District: Light Industrial (IL)  
Total Acreage: 119.14 acres 
Affected Acreage: 40 acres 
Tier: Urban/Suburban  
Overlay District: Glades Economic Development Overlay  
Neighborhood Plan: N/A  
CCRT Area: N/A  
Municipalities within 1 Mile: Belle Glade  
Future Annexation Area: Belle Glade  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends denial of the Type 2 Variance.  Should the Zoning 
Commission move to recommend approval of the request, Staff recommends Conditions of Approval 
as indicated in Exhibit C-1. 
 
Staff recommends approval of the Official Zoning Map Amendment with Conditional Overlay Zone, 
subject to the Conditions of Approval as indicated in Exhibit C-2. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT SUMMARY: At the time of publication, Staff has received 0 contacts from the 
public regarding this application. 
 
PROJECT HISTORY: 
The site is currently undeveloped with no previous zoning approvals.  
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SURROUNDING LAND USES: 
 
NORTH:  
FLU Designation: Industrial (IND)  
Zoning District: Agricultural Residential District (AR)  
Supporting: Agricultural  
 
SOUTH:  
FLU Designation: Industrial (IND)  
Zoning District: Agricultural Residential (AR) / General Commercial (CG) 
Supporting: Agricultural (Everglades Farm Equipment, Control No. 2005-00101) 
 
FLU Designation: Institutional   
Zoning District:  A-1 (City)  
Supporting: Institutional   
 
EAST:  
FLU Designation: Industrial (IND)  
Zoning District: Agricultural Residential (AR)  
Supporting: Agricultural  
 
WEST:  
FLU Designation: High Residential, 8 units per acre (HR-8)  
Zoning District: Agricultural Production (AP)  
Supporting: Agricultural  
 
 
TYPE 2 VARIANCE SUMMARY: 
ULDC Article Required Proposed Variance 
7.C.2.C.3 
Landscape 
Requirements 

1 canopy tree per 25 
linear feet (23 canopy 
trees) 

0 canopy trees 
provided 

100% elimination of 
canopy trees (-23)  

The Applicant originally had two variance requests, as described in Exhibit E – Applicant’s 
Justification Statement dated July 26, 2021.  Upon further analysis of the request and the 
requirements of the code, it was determined that the variance to eliminate a wall, fence or hedge 
relating to the screening for outdoor storage area was not required.  The Agent proposes to modify 
the site plan to change the Bullpen Storage area to Outdoor Display Area per Condition of Approval 
and comply with the Supplementary requirements of Article 4.B.2.C.h.2.a, Location and Design. 
 
FINDINGS:  
When considering a Development Order application for a Type 2 Variance, the Zoning Commission 
shall consider Standards a through g listed under Article 2.B.7.E.6, Standards for Zoning or 
Subdivision Variance.  The Standards and Staff Analyses are as indicated below.  A Type 2 Variance 
that fails to meet any of these Standards shall be deemed adverse to the public interest and shall not 
be approved. 
 
a.  Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the parcel of land, 

building, or structure, that are not applicable to other parcels of land, structures, or 
buildings in the same district:  

 
NO:  The Applicant has not provided adequate justification or identified special conditions that are 
peculiar for the parcel of land as it relates to other parcels of land with the same Zoning District.  
While the Applicant has noted in the Justification Statement that surrounding lands are utilized for 
agricultural purposes, the Land Use associated with the lands to the north are designated Industrial, 
while the lands to the west are designated for Residential development.  While the current lands 
surrounding the site may be agricultural, this doesn’t preclude future development of the lands 
surrounding the subject site, and the need to provide adequate visual buffering for the proposed use.  
Staff note that when considering Variance requests, not only is the existing uses in the surrounding 
area considered, but what may be developed at some point in the future.  As the Applicant has also 
stated, the land surrounding the site are not developed at this time, so the proposed use should be 
easily identifiable from the Right-of-Way regardless of the Canopy Tree requirement.  Furthermore, 
the Applicant may seek to utilize Art. 3.D.2.B.1 and 2, Canopy Tree Substitute, that provides the 
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ability to substitute 25 percent of required canopy trees with palms or pines planted in groups of 3 or 
more.  
 
b.  Special circumstances and conditions do not result from the actions of the Applicant:  
 
NO:  The site is currently undeveloped and the Applicant is proposing the required 20 ft. R-O-W 
Buffer width.  The Applicant has the ability to provide the required canopy trees, and according to the 
Applicant’s Justification Statement, the request to remove trees for visual purposes does not meet 
standard b. special circumstances and conditions that is not a direct result from the actions of the 
Applicant.  The elimination of the required canopy trees is also inconsistent with Article 7.C.2.A – R-
O-W Buffer Landscape Requirements. 
 
c.  Granting the Variance shall not confer upon the Applicant any special privilege denied 

by the Plan and this Code to other parcels of land, buildings, or structures, in the same 
district:  

 
NO:  Granting of the variance for the elimination of required planting material would potentially 
establish precedence to other parcels of land for other similar future requests.  Also, the request 
would unnecessarily eliminate Landscape trees as required per Table 7.C.2.A – R-O-W Buffer 
Landscape Requirements.  Therefore, granting the variance would confer a special privilege to the 
Applicant that would be denied to other parcels in the same zoning district and use. 
 
d.  Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Code would 

deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other parcels of land in the same 
district, and would work an unnecessary and undue hardship:  

 
NO:  Enforcement of the code does not infringe on their rights to develop the site with the uses 
proposed.  The elimination of the required 23 canopy trees along the south 562 ft.  of the R-O-W 
buffer will not prevent the operation of the uses proposed nor the property to be entirely out of public 
view.  Per Table 7.C.2.A – R-O-W Buffer Landscape Requirements, the provision of 1 Canopy tree 
per 25 linear feet and 1 palm or pine per 30 linear feet, still provides a visual balance between the 
trees required and the proposed uses.  As mentioned under Standard a. Figure 7.C.2.A – Clustering 
in R-O-W Buffer, allow for clustering and visibility.  The Code also allows for a certain percentage of 
canopy trees to be changed to palms and pines. 
 
e. Granting the Variance is the minimum Variance that will make possible the reasonable 
use of the parcel of land, building, or structure:  
 
NO.  The properties to the north, east and west are undeveloped with the exception to the south 
property, which is developed for Agricultural Sales and Services.  Staff sees no conflict with providing 
the required landscape screening within the R-O-W Buffer.  This is since granting the variance will be 
inconsistent with Article 7 Landscape requirement, as the request would eliminate the required trees 
and adequate screening.  Furthermore, Staff does not support the variance, as the request does not 
prevent the reasonable use of the land and proposed structure.  Moreover, the request to amend the 
Zoning District would be the only request necessary in order to develop the proposed Commercial 
uses on site.  
 
f.  Grant the Variance will be consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, and policies 

of the Plan and this Code:  
 
NO:  The purpose of the canopy trees from a R-O-W is to provide visual buffering from the roadway 
to the uses on site.  When reviewing a variance request, Staff must consider not only the existing or 
proposed uses, but future uses that could exist on site should the site not be developed as proposed.  
The proposed IL Zoning provides for a wide range of uses that are incompatible with surrounding land 
uses.  It should also be noted that the lands to the west of the subject site are designated High 
Residential, with the potential for future residential development.  While the Applicant does not want 
to provide the required trees for visual purposes, the proposed uses on site are more intense than 
surrounding development, and the variance to remove visual buffering would be inconsistent with the 
objectives in Article 7, Landscaping. 
 
g.  Granting the Variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental 

to the public welfare: 
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YES. The elimination of the required 23 canopy trees along the R-O-W fronting the development area 
will have no injurious effect on the public.  Therefore, providing the required visual screening would 
help minimize visual impacts and driver visibility distraction that could potentially be detrimental to the 
public welfare. 
 
CONCLUSION:  Staff has evaluated the standards listed under Article 2.B. and determined that the 
request does not support the need for the variance request and the potential impacts generated by 
this change.  As a result, Staff is recommending denial. Should the request obtain Board approval, 
Staff request the Variance be subject to the Conditions of Approval as indicated in Exhibit C-1. 
 
FINDINGS:  
 
Official Zoning Map Amendment (Rezoning) to a Standards District: 
 
When considering a Development Order application for a rezoning to a Standard Zoning District with 
or without a Conditional Overlay Zone (COZ), the BCC and ZC shall consider Standards a through g 
listed under Article 2.B.7.B.2, Standards.  The Standards and Staff Analyses are indicated below.  An 
amendment that fails to meet any of these standards shall be deemed adverse to the public interest 
and shall not be approved. 
 
a. Consistency with the Plan - The proposed amendment is consistent with the Plan. 

 
PLANNING DIVISION COMMENTS: 
Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: The proposed use or amendment is consistent with the 
Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan, including previous Land Use 
Amendments, densities and intensities of use. 
 
Prior Land Use Amendments: The site was the subject of a previous County Initiated Land Use 
amendment known as Commercial Categories 3 (LGA 2003-057; Ord. 2003-065), which amended 
the land use from Commercial with an underlying Industrial (C/IND) to Commercial High with an 
underlying Industrial (CH/IND), with no conditions. 
 
Intensity: The maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.45 is allowed for a non-residential project with a 
IND FLU designation in the Urban Suburban Tier (1,742,393 surveyed square feet or 40 acres x .45 
maximum FAR = 784,076.85 square feet maximum). The request for a total of 18,450 square feet 
equates to a FAR of approximately 0.01 (18,450 / 1,742,393 surveyed square feet or 40 acres = 
0.01).  
 
o Special Overlay District/ Neighborhood Plan/Planning Study Area: The property is located 
within the Glades Area Economic Development Overlay (GA-O). The request is consistent with the 
Policies and furthers the objective provided by the overlay to promote economic diversification within 
the Overlay.  Specifically, Future Land Use Element (FLUE) Policy 1.6.1-b: which states, Within the 
GA-O, the County shall provide flexibility in the range of uses and land development regulations 
allowed to accommodate uses, which, if deemed appropriate, will increase job opportunities, and 
improve the economic vitality of the area.    
 
b. Consistency with the Code - The proposed amendment is not in conflict with any portion of 

this Code, and is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Code. 
 
o Property Development Regulations (PDRs): The proposed Heavy Repair and Maintenance 
and the Heavy Vehicle Sales and Rental uses complies with Table 3.D.1.A – Property Development 
Regulations.  The PSP indicates a 225 ft. front setback, a 290 ft. side setback, and a 942 ft. setback 
from the rear of the building, which exceeds Code requirements.  See Figure A below:  

 
Figure A 
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o Overlays:  The Site is part of the Glades Area Overlay (GAO) Tier, and per Article 3.B.4.D. 
Approval Process, uses allowed as Conditional Uses in a non-residential zoning district in the GAO 
may be subject to DRO approval, which applies for the Vehicle Sales and Rental, Heavy use 
proposed.  While the Site Plan was reviewed as part of the rezoning and variance requests, the Site 
Plan will be subject to further review at time of Full DRO review process for the approval of the Heavy 
Vehicles Sales and Rental use. The Repair and Maintenance will be subject to Permit Review 
approval process.   
 
o Parking:  The PSP complies with Table 6.B.1.B – Minimum Parking and Loading 
Requirements.  The minimum number of parking required for Heavy Vehicle Equipment Sales and 
Rental is 1 per 250 sq. ft.; plus 1 parking space per 5,000 sq. ft. of outdoor sales.  The proposed 
Heavy Repair and Maintenance requires 1 per 250 sq. ft. with a minimum of one loading space per 
Article 6.E.2.B.2, Standard “B” Minimum Loading Requirements.  In total, the proposed uses requires 
77 parking spaces and the Applicant proposes 78 parking spaces along with two 15 ft. wide by 55 ft. 
long loading spaces.  In addition, the Applicant proposes 51 Outdoor Display Spaces.   
 
o Landscape/Buffering:  The Applicant is proposing a 20 ft. R-O-W Buffer along the State Road 
715 frontage per Table 7.C.2.A – Width of R-O-W Buffer requirements.  Per Article 7.C.2.B.1 
(Compatibility Buffer Applicability), an eight ft. Compatibility Buffer is required if the site is adjacent to 
Compatible uses or FLU designations.  Moreover, the Applicant proposes an eight feet Compatibility 
Buffer towards the south side of the proposed Development adjacent to the existing Ag Sales and 
Service uses.  The remaining north, east and southeast areas are exempt from buffering 
requirements, as they are Ag exempt and a R-O-W Buffer is still proposed towards the west side of 
the development which runs north and south of State Road 715.  As previously noted, the Applicant 
seeks a variance request to eliminate the required 23 canopy trees within the R-O-W Buffer adjacent 
to the development area. Staff are not supportive of this Variance request.     
 
o Foundation Plantings:  The Applicant is proposing the required Foundation Plantings based on 
Article 7.  The PSP proposes 40 percent Foundation Planting along the front (west) façade and side 
facades (north and south) of the proposed building, as required per Table 7.C.3.B – Foundation 
Planting and Dimensional Requirements based on the U/S Tier. 

 
o Signs:  The Preliminary Master Sign Plan (PMSP) indicates compliance with Table 8.G.1.A - 
Wall Sign Standards in the U/S Tier.  The PMSP indicates a proposed Monument sign, and according 
to the Applicant, the Freestanding Sign shall comply with Table 8.G.2.A – Freestanding Sign 
Standards.   

 
c. Compatibility with Surrounding Uses - The proposed amendment is compatible, and 

generally consistent with existing uses and surrounding zoning districts, and is the appropriate 
zoning district for the parcel of land.  In making this finding, the BCC may apply an alternative 
zoning district. 
 

The property to the north of the subject parcel is zoned Agricultural Residential (AR) with an Industrial 
(IND) Future Land use (FLU) and the site is classified for Bonafide Agricultural uses.  The property to 
the south of the development area has a split zoning, consisting of both General Commercial (CG) 
and Agricultural Residential (AR) zoning districts with an Industrial FLU designation.  The property to 
the south is utilized for Ag Sales and Service.  Across State Road 715 to the west, also lies 
undeveloped parcels with an Agricultural Production (AP) Zoning and High Residential (HR-8) FLU 
Designation.  Directly to the east, lies undeveloped lands zoned AR with an IND FLU.  The site is 
under common Ownership (W. E. SCHLECHTER & SONS INC.).  Both west and east parcels have 
no previous zoning approvals and are utilized for Bonafide Agricultural Uses as well, while the south 
parcel received a previous zoning approval (Everglades Farm Equipment Control No. 2005-00101) 
for Agricultural Sales and Services mentioned above.  The south parcel is also utilized as an 
Equipment and Contractor Storage Yard.  The request intents to provide mixed uses and shall not 
have a direct impact to the existing surrounding uses.  
 
d. Effect on Natural Environment – The proposed amendment will not result in significantly 

adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited to water, air, stormwater 
management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands, and the natural functioning of the environment. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT COMMENTS: VEGETATION PROTECTION: The 
property is in sugarcane production.  
 
WELLFIELD PROTECTION ZONE: The property is located not within a Wellfield Protection Zone.  
  
IRRIGATION CONSERVATION CONCERNS AND SURFACE WATER: All new installations of 
automatic irrigation systems shall be equipped with a water sensing device that will automatically 
discontinue irrigation during periods of rainfall pursuant to the Water and Irrigation Conservation 
Ordinance No. 93 3. Any non stormwater discharge or the maintenance or use of a connection that 
results in a non stormwater discharge to the stormwater system is prohibited pursuant to Palm Beach 
County Stormwater Pollution Prevention Ordinance No. 93 15. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS: There are no significant environmental issues associated with this 
petition beyond compliance with ULDC requirements. 
 
e.  Development Patterns – The proposed amendment will result in a logical, orderly, and timely 

development pattern. 
 
The proposed rezoning is consistent with the existing FLU use.  To the north of the subject site are 
Agricultural uses along State Road 715 corridor.  To the west of State Road 715 aka NW 16th Street, 
lies Agricultural Production (AP) uses with a High Residential FLU designation.  The request seeks to 
establish a mixture of Agricultural and Commercial uses throughout the north and south R-O-W 
Corridor.  In addition, the amendment seeks to a establish an orderly and timely development pattern 
to the greatest extent possible by adhering to Article 3.B.3.4 Glades Area Overlay (GAO) Purpose 
and Intent.  Thus, allowing economic diversification, creating job opportunities and promoting 
economic opportunities in the area. 
 
f. Adequate Public Facilities – The proposed amendment complies with Art. 2.F, Concurrency 
(Adequate Public Facility Standards).  
 
ENGINEERING COMMENTS:  
The proposed heavy vehicle sales, repair, and maintenance facility is expected to generate 258 net 
daily, 23 net AM and 23 net PM peak hour trips. Build-out of the project is expected to be by 2025. 
 
No road improvements are required for compliance with the Traffic Performance Standards, since the 
project will have an insignificant impact on the roadways. 
 
The Property Owner shall record a 20 foot drainage easement prior to the issuance of the first 
building permit. 
 
PALM BEACH COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT:  
This project has met the requirements of the Florida Department of Health. 
 
FIRE PROTECTION:  
Staff has reviewed this application and have no comment. 
 
SCHOOL IMPACTS: 
Detailed analysis is not required for this non-residential application, as it will not generate any 
students. 
 
PARKS AND RECREATION: 
This is a non-residential application, therefore the Park and Recreation Department ULDC standards 
do not apply.  
 
g.  Changed Conditions or Circumstances – There are demonstrated changed site conditions 

or circumstances provided by the Applicant’s Justification Statement that necessitate the 
amendment. 

 
The uses proposed are not permitted within the AR Zoning District and per Table 3.A.3.B, Future 
Land Use Designation and Corresponding Zoning District; the current zoning is inconsistent with the 
IND FLU Designation.  The rezoning of the subject site to the IL Zoning District will bring the overall 
site into compliance with the FLU.  The proposed Vehicle Equipment Sales and Rental as well as the 
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Repair and Maintenance will be consistent with Table 4.B.2.A – Commercial Use Matrix where the 
use is permitted subject to DRO approval process and the Repair and Maintenance, Heavy use is 
Permitted-by-Right within the IL Zoning District.  Therefore, the request will allow consistency with the 
uses proposed and the existing FLU designation as part of the changed site conditions and 
circumstances, which necessitates the amendment. 
 
CONCLUSION: Staff has evaluated the Applicant’s justification and responses for Standards a-g of 
Article 2.B.7.A.2 for an Official Zoning Map Amendment with a Conditional Overlay Zone (COZ), and 
determined that there is a balance between the need for change and the potential impacts generated 
by this change.  Therefore, Staff is recommending approval of the request, subject to the 
recommended Conditions of Approval as indicated in Exhibits C-1 and C-2. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

EXHIBIT C-1: Type 2 Variance - Concurrent 
 
ALL PETITIONS 
1. The approved Preliminary Site Plan is dated July 26, 2021.  Modifications to the Development 
Order inconsistent with the Conditions of Approval, or changes to the uses or site design beyond the 
authority of the Development Review Officer as established in the Unified Land Development Code, 
must be approved by the  Zoning Commission. (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 
 
COMPLIANCE 
1. In Granting this Approval, the Zoning Commissioners relied upon the oral and written 
representations of the Property Owner/Applicant both on the record and as part of the application 
process.  Deviations from or violation of these representations shall cause the Approval to be 
presented to the Board of County Commissioners for review under the Compliance Condition of this 
Approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
2. Failure to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval for the subject property at any time may 
result in: 
a.     The Issuance of a Stop Work Order; the Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order;  the Denial or 
Revocation of a Building Permit;  the Denial or Revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy;  the Denial 
of any other Permit, License or Approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject 
property;  the Revocation of any other permit, license or approval from any developer, owner, lessee, 
or user of the subject property; the Revocation of any concurrency;  and/or 
b.     The Revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development 
Order Amendment, and/or any other zoning approval;  and/or 
c.     A requirement of the development to conform with the standards of the Unified Land 
Development Code at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or modification of 
conditions reasonably related to the failure to comply with existing Conditions of Approval;  and/or 
d.     Referral to Code Enforcement;  and/or 
e.     Imposition of entitlement density or intensity. 
 
Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or the Code Enforcement Special Master to 
schedule a Status Report before the body which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, 
Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning approval, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 2.E of the ULDC, in response to any flagrant violation 
and/or continued violation of any Condition of Approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
DISCLOSURE 
1.  All applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the development 
authorized by this Development Permit. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

EXHIBIT C-2: Official Zoning Map Amendment with Conditional Overlay Zone 
 
ALL PETITIONS 
1. The approved Preliminary Site Plan is dated July 26, 2021.  Modifications to the Development 
Order inconsistent with the Conditions of Approval, or changes to the uses or site design beyond the 
authority of the Development Review Officer as established in the Unified Land Development Code, 
must be approved by the  Zoning Commission. (DRO: ZONING - Zoning) 
 
SITE DESIGN 
1. Prior to Final Approval by the Development Review Officer, the Preliminary Site Plan shall be 
revised to relabel the Bullpen Storage at the northwest corner of the proposed Building to Outdoor 
Display Area.  In addition, the Bullpen Storage Area located on the east side of the north-south 25 
foot drive-aisle, shall be screened by either an opaque fence, wall or landscape hedge a minimum of 
six feet high. (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 
 
ENGINEERING 
1. In order to comply with the mandatory Traffic Performance Standards, the Property Owner shall be 
restricted to the following phasing schedule: 
a. No Building Permits for the site may be issued after December 31, 2025, or as amended.  A time 
extension for this condition may be approved by the County Engineer based upon an approved Traffic 
Study which complies with Mandatory Traffic Performance Standards in place at the time of the 
request.  This extension request shall be made pursuant to the requirements of Art. 2.E of the Unified 
Land Development Code. (DATE: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
2. The Property Owner shall record a 20 foot drainage easement over the existing ditch within their 
property as shown on the Zoning plan. The easement shall be approved by Land Development prior 
to recordation and be recorded by the Property Owner prior to the issuance of the first building permit, 
(BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
DISCLOSURE 
1.  All applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the development 
authorized by this Development Permit. 
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Figure 1 - Land Use Map 
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Figure 2 - Zoning Map 
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Figure 3 – Aerial 
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Figure 4 – Preliminary Site Plan (PSP-1 of 2), dated July 26, 2021 
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Figure 5 – Preliminary Site Plan (PSP-2 of 2), dated July 26, 2021 
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Figure 6 – Preliminary Master Sign Plan (PMSP-1), dated July 12, 2021 
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Exhibit D – Disclosure of Ownership (Owner- Eleanor Schletcher) 
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Exhibit D – Disclosure of Ownership (Owner- John O. Schletcher) 
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Exhibit E – Applicant’s Justification Statement, dated July 26, 2021 
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